

Hearing through Video Conferencing by Cisco Webex Meeting App

Sunil Malik @ Sonu Vs. State

In re: -

FIR No. 37/2019

PS: Dayalpur

U/s: 302/120-B/34 IPC

21.10.2020

Present: Sh. Kapil Singhal Ld. Counsel for the applicant.
Sh. Ashok Kumar, Ld. Add. PP for the State with Inspector
Hukam Singh PS Dayalpur.

Reply to the bail application is received through mail.
Submissions on the application are heard.

By way of present application, the applicant is seeking interim bail till 06/11/2020 with the submissions that he was granted interim bail by this court till 30/09/2020 but he could not be released on interim bail as was in custody in one another case also. It is submitted that the co-accused have already been granted interim bail till 06/11/2020. It is submitted that the prosecution has failed to submit the CCTV footage report on 06/10/2020.

The bail application is opposed by the learned APP with the submissions that applicant is involved in the incident of murder. In the reply given to the application it is reported that the ballistic report from the FSL is still awaited. It is submitted by IO that the cartridges as required by the FSL authorities are being arranged and they will be

provided at the earliest to get the FSL result. ACP has also joined the hearing who has submitted that he will look into the matter personally and will try for the preparation of the FSL result at the earliest.

Considering the facts of the case and the grounds under which the applicant was admitted to interim bail earlier and that there is no change in the circumstances as on date, the application is allowed. The applicant Sunil Malik @ Sonu is admitted to interim bail till 06/11/2020. He be released from the custody upon furnishing of bail bonds in the sum of ₹ 30,000 along with one surety of like amount. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

(SUNIL CHAUDHARY)
Special Judge (NDPS)/ASJ
North East, Delhi 21.10.2020