

Hearing through Video Conferencing by Cisco Webex Meeting App

CNR No. DLNE01-001929-2019

SC No. 144/2019

State Vs. Afzal Ahmed @ Chotte & Ors.

FIR No. 37/2019

PS: Dayal Pur

30.01.2021

Present: Sh. I. U. H. Siddiqui, Ld. Sub. Addl. PP for State.
Sh. Manish Kumar, Ld. Counsel for accused Charanjit @ Dabbu and Kamaljeet @ Bittu alongwith with accused persons and for accused Afzal @ Chhotey
Sh. Kapil Singhal, Ld. Counsel for Arif @ Taslim and Afzal @ Pehalwan.

Ld. regular Addl. PP for the State is on leave today. Ld. Sub. Addl. PP submitted that the file is not available for hearing through videoconferencing therefore, he is unable to assist the Court on the aspect of charge.

Separate applications u/s. 439 CrPC on behalf of applicant/accused Arif @ Taslim, Charanjeet @ Dabbu and Sunil Malik @ Sonu for extension of interim bail received through mail

Submissions on the applications are heard.

Considering the submissions and the facts of the case the interim bail granted to the applicants/accused namely Arif @ Taslim, Charanjeet @ Dabbu and Sunil Malik @ Sonu is extended on earlier terms and conditions till next date of hearing.

Report is received from jail in respect of medical treatment to accused Afzal @ Chotte. After going through the report, it is noticed that

requisite medical treatment has not been provided to the UTP/applicant from higher / referral hospital. The facts are brought into the notice of the Director General, Prison who will ensure the production of the UTP/applicant before the higher center / AIIMS so that proper/requisite medical treatment be provided to him.

Let compliance report be filed by the office of the Director General, Prison for 03.02.2021 through mail to the court at mail Id readerndpsnortheast@gmail.com.

Matter be put up on **26.02.2021** for arguments on charge.

(SUNIL CHAUDHARY)
Special Judge (NDPS)/ASJ/
North East/Delhi/30.01.2021