

CNR No. DLNE01-001929-2019

SC No. 144/2019

State Vs. Afzal Ahmad @ Chote & Ors.

FIR No. 37/2019

PS: Dayalpur

23.03.2021

Present: None for the State.
 Accused Afzal @ Chote produced from JC.
 Sh. Manish Kumar Singh, Ld. Counsel for accused
 Charajeet @ Dabbu and Afzal @ Chote.
 Sh. Kapil Singhal, Ld. Counsel for accused Arif, Sunil
 Malik and Amit.
 Sh. Sanjay Kumar, Ld. Counsel for the complainant.
 Accused Amit @ Sachin not produced.

 Accused Arif and Sunil Malik in person on interim bail.
Accused Afzal Ahmed @ Chotte stated to be in JC. Accused Charanjit
@ Dabbu is stated to be in JC in case FIR No. 80/2021 PS Jafrabad.
Accused Kamaljit @ Bittu is stated to be in JC in case FIR No.
85/2020 PS Jyoti Nagar.

 Accused were on interim bail which was being extended
time to time as per orders of the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi and the
Hon'ble Supreme Court of India. Now the Hon'ble Supreme Court of
India has ordered to surrender the Under Trials who were on interim
bail till 22.03.2021.

 It is submitted by the counsel for accused Arif and Sunil
Malik that they will surrender before the jail authorities till evening.

As request, accused Arif and Sunil Malik are directed to surrender before the jail authorities today itself till evening with requisite reports.

It is also submitted that accused Afzal @ Pehalwan was admitted on interim bail. However, he has not furnished the bail bonds and still is in custody.

Ld. regular Addl. PP for the State is on leave and Ld. Sub. Addl. PP appearing in the court submitted that he was asked to appear only for the bail matters. No one is present to represent the State.

Put up on **08.04.2021** for arguments on charge. Notice be also issued to the Superintendent Jail concerned to ensure production of the accused persons on the next date of hearing.

As prayed, IO be also called for the next date.

(SUNIL CHAUDHARY)
Special Judge (NDPS)/ASJ/
North East/Delhi/23.03.2021