

CNR No.DLNE01-001929-2019

SC No. 144/2019

FIR No. 37/2019

PS: Dayal Pur

22.04.2022

Present: Sh. R.K. Satyarthi, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Inspector Tarkeshwer Singh.
Accused Afzal Ahmad @ Chhote, Amit @ Sachin,
Sunil Malik, Arif @ Taslim, Afzal @ Pehalwan are on
bail.
Accused Charanjeet Dabhu is on bail in this case
but in JC in some other case produced from JC.
Accused Kamaljeet @ Bittu is in JC is not produced
from JC.

The matter is fixed for arguments on charge. IO was
called upon. IO has appeared but the accused Afzal @ Chhote seeks
adjournment as his counsel is unable to appear in view of ill health of
his counsel. Counsels for the other accused persons have also not
come and they seek adjournment.

The accused Kamaljeet @ Bittu who is in judicial
custody in the present case is also not produced and Dy.
Superintendent of Central Jail No. 13, Mandoli Jail has sent an
intimation to this court on the e-mail that accused Kamaljeet @ Bittu
is not produced in this court as he was sent to GB Pant Hospital, Delhi
on 20.04.2022 and he is admitted in the said hospital.

The brother of this accused Charanjeet is present in the
court and he has submitted that accused Kamaljeet @ Bittu is heart
patient so he is admitted in GB Pant Hospital for his surgery.

Accordingly, matter stands adjourned for arguments on
the charge on 08.06.2022 and warrants of production of the accused
Kamaljeet @ Bittu are also ordered to be issued. IO is also directed to
remain present on the next date.

(Pawan Kumar Matto)
Special Judge (NDPS)/ASJ,
(North-East),KKD/Delhi/22.04.2022