

SC No. 144/2019

State Vs. Afzal Ahmed @ Chotte & Ors.

FIR No. 37/2019

PS: Dayal Pur

08.06.2022

Present: Sh. R. K. Satyarthi, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Afzal Ahmed @ Chotte on bail.
Accused Charanjeet @ Dabbu in JC in some other case, but, not produced.
Accused Kamaljeet @ Bittu on interim bail absented.
Accused Sunil Malik, Amit @ Sachin, Arif @ Taslim and Afzal @ Pehalwan on bail with Id. Counsel, Sh.Kapil Singhal.
Sh. Inderdeep Singh, Id. Counsel for accused Kamaljeet @ Bittu, Charanjeet @ Dabbu and Afzal Ahmed @ Chotte.
IO/Insp. Tarkeshwar.

The matter is fixed for consideration on charge, but, accused Charanjeet @ Dabbu, who is in JC in some other case, but, on bail in this case, has not been produced today.

Accordingly, warrants of production are ordered to be issued for producing this accused Charanjeet @ Dabbu for the next date of hearing.

The matter is also fixed for hearing arguments on the application for extension of the interim bail for 30 days filed by the applicant/accused Kamaljeet @ Bittu, but, this accused Kamaljeet @ Bittu absented today.

The Id. Counsel for this accused Kamaljeet @ Bittu has filed an application for seeking exemption from personal appearance of this accused and submitted that this accused Kamaljeet @ Bittu has been admitted in Govind Ballabh Pant Institute, New Delhi on 02.06.2022. He has also filed the photocopies of certain documents issued by the said hospital and submitted that since, this accused is suffering from heart problems and he is hospitalized and is unable to appear before this court, so, he may be exempted from personal appearance.

In view of the application moved by the Id. Counsel for this applicant/accused Kamaljeet @ Bittu, he is exempted from personal appearance for today.

Since, this accused is on interim bail, so, interim bail granted to this accused Kamaljeet @ Bittu is extended till **02.07.2022**. Accused Kamaljeet @ Bittu is directed to remain present on the next date of hearing.

Accordingly, the matter is ordered to be listed for consideration on the application for interim bail of this accused Kamaljeet @ Bittu on **02.07.2022** and for consideration on charge on **04.08.2022**. IO is directed to remain present on the next date of hearing.

(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)
Special Judge (NDPS)/ASJ
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/08.06.2022

At this stage,

At 1:27 PM, accused Charanjeet @ Dabbu has been produced in JC.

Since, this accused Charanjeet @ Dabbu has been produced, so, there is no need to issue warrants of production for this accused.

(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)
Special Judge (NDPS)/ASJ
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/08.06.2022