

SC No. 144/2019

State Vs. Afzal Ahmad @ Chote & Ors.

FIR No. 37/2019

PS: Dayal Pur

24.03.2023

Present: Sh. Sukhbeer Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Afzal Ahmad @ Chotte, Amit @ Sachin,
Sunil, Arif @ Taslim and Afzal @ Pahalwan in
person on bail.
Accused Charanjit @ Dabbu and Kamaljit @ Bittu
produced in J.C.
IO/Insp. Tarkeshwar Singh.

The matter is fixed for consideration on charge.

Today, on calling the case, accused Afzal Ahmad @ Chotte, Amit @ Sachin, Sunil, Arif @ Taslim and Afzal @ Pahalwan, who are on bail, have appeared. Accused Charanjit @ Dabbu and Kamaljit @ Bittu, who are in judicial custody, have been produced. Sh. Manish Kumar Singh, Ld. Counsel for accused Charanjit @ Dabbu, Afzal Ahmed @ Chotte and Kamaljeet @ Bittu had appeared in the morning. But, counsel for accused Amit @ Sachin, Sunil, Arif @ Taslim and Afzal @ Pahalwan has not appeared.

The Ld. Addl. PP for the State has submitted that IO has not obtained the sanction under the Arms Act, regarding the firearm, alleged to have recovered from the accused Charanjit @ Dabbu. IO/Insp. Tarkeshwar Singh has submitted that now-a-days, he is not posted in the police station Dayal Pur, so, the SHO concerned may be directed to obtain the said sanction.

Insp. Girishi Jain, the SHO of police station Dayalpur, who is also sitting in the court, has submitted that this was the duty of this IO, who did not obtain the sanction under the Arms Act, so, he may be directed to obtain the said sanction.

On this, Insp. Tarkeshwar Singh has submitted that he will obtain the sanction under the Arms Act, as, the report of the FSL regarding the Ballistic division has already been received, so, some time may be given to him.

The Ld. Addl. PP for the State has also made the similar request that some time may be given to the IO, so that the sanction under the Arms Act may be obtained and same may be filed.

Accordingly, matter stands adjourned for filing of the sanction under the Arms Act and also for consideration on charge.

To come upon **20.04.2023**. IO is also called upon for the next date of hearing.

(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)
Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/24.03.2023