

SC No. 144/2019
State Vs. Afzal Ahmad @ Chote & Ors.
FIR No. 37/2019
PS: Dayalpur

20.04.2023

Present: Sh. Sukhbeer Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Sunil, Arif @ Taslim and Afzal @
Pahalwan in person on bail.
Accused Afzal Ahmad @ Chotte and Amit @ Sachin
and Charanjit @ Dabbu produced in J.C.
Accused Kamaljit @ Bittu on interim bail.

The matter is fixed for hearing arguments on charge. IO
was called upon. IO did not come today.

Yesterday, IO/Insp. Tarkeshwar had appeared in the
court in after lunch session and he had filed an application for seeking
exemption from personal appearance for today, as, he has to appear in
another court at Saket for recording evidence and he had also filed the
sanction under the Arms Act by way of supplementary chargesheet
qua the accused Charanjeet @ Dabbu, Kamaljeet @ Bittu and Sunil
Malik alongwith copies thereof. Copies thereof have been supplied to
all the accused.

Ld. Addl. PP for the State has submitted that assistance
of the IO is required to argue on charge and seeks adjournment. So,
IO is called upon for the next date of hearing. Ld. Counsels for
the accused have also not come and accused also seek adjournment.

Accordingly, matter stands adjourned for consideration
on charge. To come upon **04.05.2023.**

(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)
Addl. Sessions Judge/Special Judge (NDPS)
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/20.04.2023