

SC No. 144/2019

State Vs. Afzal Ahmad @ Chote & Ors.

FIR No. 37/2019

PS: Dayalpur

26.05.2023

Present: Sh. Sukhbeer Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State has gone to the court No. 75.

Accused Afzal Ahmad @ Chotte, Amit @ Sachin, Sunil, Arif @ Taslim and Afzal @ Pahalwan in person on bail.

Accused Charanjit @ Dabbu produced in J.C. but, he is on bail in this case

Accused Kamaljit @ Bittu on interim bail.

Sh. Manish Kumar Singh, Ld. Counsel for the accused Amit @ Sachin, Charanjit @ Dabbu and Kamaljit @ Bittu.

Sh. Kapil Singhal, Ld. Counsel for the accused Afzal Ahmad @ Chotte, Sunil, Arif @ Taslim and Afzal @ Pahalwan.

IO/Insp. Tarkeshwar.

The matter is fixed for hearing arguments on charge.

IO was called upon.

Earlier, vide order dated 08.05.2023, fine of Rs.10,000/- was imposed on accused Arif @ Taslim and vide order dated 10.05.2023, fine of Rs.20,000/- was also imposed on accused Afzal @ Pahalwan.

Today, both these accused Arif @ Taslim and Afzal @ Pahalwan have appeared and deposited the said fines.

The Reader posted in this court is directed to issue receipts under my signature and to hand over the receipts to both these accused.

Since, the matter is fixed for hearing arguments on the charge. IO/Insp. Tarkeshwar has also appeared.

Ld. Addl. PP for the State has gone to the Court No. 75, after making request that as, the Ld. Addl. PP for the State posted in the said court is on leave today, so, he has been directed to do his duties in the said court also.

Ld. Counsels for the accused have also submitted that they have to go to attend the matters in other courts also and submitted that matter may be adjourned for some other day.

In view of the request made by the Ld. Counsels for the accsued, the matter stands adjourned for hearing arguments on charge.

To come upon **03.08.2023**. IO is called upon for the next date of hearing.

(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)
Addl. Sessions Judge/Special Judge (NDPS)
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/26.05.2023