

SC No. 144/2019

State Vs. Afzal Ahmad @ Chote & Ors.

FIR No. 37/2019

PS: Dayalpur

14.10.2023

Present : Sh. Suyash Kumar Dubey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Afzal Ahmad @ Chotte, Arif @ Taslim, Amit @ Sachin, Sunil and Afzal @ Pahalwan are in person on bail.
Accused Charanjeet @ Dabbu is in J.C in some other case, but he is on bail in this case, **not produced**.
Accused Kamaljeet @ Bittu produced in J/C from Jail no. 13, Mandoli, through video conferencing.
Sh. Akash Bansal, proxy counsel for the accused Afzal Ahmad @ Chotte, Amit @ Sachin, Charanjit @ Dabbu and Kamaljit @ Bittu.
Sh. Kapil Singhal, Ld. Counsel for the accused Arif, Afzal @ Pahalwan and Sunil.
IO/Insp. Tarkeshwar in person.

The matter is fixed for consideration on charge.

Earlier, vide order dated 03.08.2023, the amount of surety bond of accused Kamaljeet @ Bittu namely Anmol Thakur was forfeited and the FDR was given to the IO for getting it encashed and to deposit the amount of surety bond of Rs.50,000/- in this court.

On the last date of hearing, IO had told that the manager of the Bank of Baroda, Chandni Chowk Branch, Delhi had refused to encash the same, so, in view of the non-compliance of the order dated 03.08.2023 by the manager of Bank of Baroda, Chandni Chowk Branch, Delhi was called upon for making explanation for non compliance of the order dated 03.08.2023.

Notice issued to the manager of Bank of Baroda, Chandni Chowk Branch, Delhi is received back with the report served but despite repeated calls since 12:05 pm, he failed to appear, so, **B/Ws in the sum of Rs.10,000/- are ordered to be issued against the manager of Bank of**

Baroda, Chandni Chowk Branch, Delhi and same are ordered to be executed through DCP concerned as IO has told to the court that he is not presently posted in the PS- Dayal Pur.

Since, accused Charanjeet @ Dabbu, who is in J.C in some other case, but he is on bail in this case, has not been produced from J/C, so, **warrants of production for producing this accused Charanjeet @ Dabbu are ordered to be issued for the next date of hearing.**

Ld. Addl.PP for the State has submitted that the matter may be adjourned for some other day, so that he may argue on some other day as he has not gone through the file.

Ld. proxy counsel for accused Afzal Ahmad@Chotte, Amit @ Sachin, Charanjit @ Dabbu and Kamaljit @ Bittu also sought adjournment as the main counsel could not come today.

In view of the request made by the Ld. counsel for the accused and Ld. Addl.PP for the State, the matter stands adjourned for hearing arguments on the charge. To come up on **07.11.2023.**

IO is also called upon for the next date of hearing.

(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)
Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/ 14.10.2023

At 12:20 pm,

At this stage, accused Charanjeet @ Dabbu, who is in J.C in some other case, but he is on bail in this case, has been produced from J/C, so, there is no need of issuance of warrants of production against this accused.

Matter stands adjourned for the date already fixed i.e., 07.11.2023 for hearing arguments on charge.

(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)
Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/ 14.10.2023