

SC No.144/2019
State vs. Afzal Ahmad @ Chhote & Ors.
FIR No. 37/2019
PS: Dayal Pur

01.12.2023

Present : Sh. Masood Ahmad, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Accused Afzal, Amit, Arif @ Tasleem and Mohd. Afzal @
Pahalwan on bail.
Accused Charanjeet @ Dabbu in JC.
Accused Kamaljeet @ Bittoo in JC.
Accused Sunil Malik on bail absented (in JC in some other case)
Sh. Manish Kumar Singh, Ld. counsel for accused Afzal Ahmad
@ Chhote, Amit @ Sachin, Kamaljeet @ Bittoo, Charanjeet @
Dabbu.
Inspector Tareshwar Singh in peson.

Today, the matter is fixed for hearing further arguments on charge and earlier the amount of surety bond of Rs.50,000/- of Sh. Anmol Thakur, surety of accused Kamaljeet Bittoo was forfeited.

The IO was directed to take the FDR from the record and get it encashed to the extent of Rs.50,000/-.

IO Tareshwar Singh has appeared and brought the original FDR and letter written by the Branch Manager of Bank of Baroda wherein it is mentioned that there is some technical difficulty in encashing more than Rs.20,000/-. IO has told that sine the Branch Manager, Bank of Baroda, Chandni Chowk has told him that demand draft may be prepared, if so desired.

The Reader posted in this court had gone to the cash branch, North-East, District Karkardooma Courts, Delhi and he enquired from the dealing hand who has told that demand draft in the name of DDO North East District Karkardooma Courts, Delhi may be prepared. So, the investigating officer is given the original FDR for handing over the same to the Branch Manager, Bank of Baroda, Chandni Chowk so that the said

bank may prepare the demand draft of Rs.50,000/- in the name of DDO North East District Karkardooma Courts, Delhi so that the amount of penalty of Rs.50,000/- as mentioned in the surety bond of Sh. Anmol Thakur may be recovered.

Part arguments of Sh. M.K. Singh advocate on charge heard. But counsels of all the accused are not present.

Production warrants for producing the accused Sunil Malk are ordered to be issued.

IO is also called upon on next date of hearing.

The attested copy of this order be given to the IO and be sent to the concerned bank of Baroda for compliance.

Matter stands adjourned for hearing further arguments on charge is also fixed for **19.12.2023**.

(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)
Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/01.12.2023

At this stage (11:50AM), Accused Sunil Malik has been produced from District Jail Karnal, so, there is no need to issue warrants of arrest against him.

Put up on date fixed i.e., **19.12.2023**.

(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)
Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/01.12.2023