

SC NO. 144/2019
STATE VS. AFZAL AHMAD @ CHHOTE & ORS.
FIR NO. 37/2019
PS: DAYAL PUR

14.02.2024

Present : Sh. F. M. Ansari, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Afzal Ahmad on bail.
Amit @ Sachin on bail.
Charanjeet @ Dabbu produced from JC.
Kamaljeet @ Bittu on **interim bail**.
Sunil Malik on bail with counsels, Sh. Kapil Singh and Sh. Pankaj Saluja.
Arif @ Tasleem on bail with counsels, Sh. Kapil Singh and Sh. Pankaj Saluja.
Afzal @ Pehalwan on bail with counsels, Sh. Kapil Singh and Sh. Pankaj Saluja.

The matter is fixed today for hearing arguments on the charge. IO was also called upon. But IO did not appear despite service of notice. Ld. Addl. PP for the State has submitted that assistance of IO is required to argue on charge. Sh. Kapil Singh, Ld. Counsel for accused Arif @ Tasleem, Sunil Malik and Afzal @ Mota has appeared, but counsel for other accused did not appear who seek adjournment.

Earlier IO was given FDR of Anmol Thakur so that the bank may prepare a demand draft of Rs.50000 in the name of DD no North East district, Karkardooma Court Delhi so that the amount of penalty of Rs.50,000/- imposed on the surety Anmol Thakur may be recovered, but IO did not appear. Since, the Ld. Addl. PP for the State has submitted that assistance of IO is required to argue on charge. Accordingly, the matter stands adjourned for **29.02.2024** for arguments on charge. IO is called upon for the next date of hearing.

(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)
Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/14.02.2024