

SC NO. 144/2019

STATE VS. AFZAL AHMAD @ CHOTE

FIR NO. 37/2019

PS: DAYAL PUR

29.02.2024

Present : Sh. F. M. Ansari, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Kamaljeet @ Bittu on interim bail with counsel, Sh. Manish Kumar Singh.
Afzal Ahmad @ Chhote on bail with counsel, Sh. Manish Kumar Singh.
Charanjeet @ Dabbu in JC, has not been produced.
Sh. Manish Kumar Singh, Ld. Counsel for accused Charanjeet @ Dabbu.
Sunil Malik on bail.
Arif @ Tasleem on bail.
Afzal @ Pahelwan on bail with counsel, Sh. Manish Kumar Singh.
IO/Insp. Tarkeshwar Singh.

The matter is fixed for today for hearing the arguments on charge. The accused Charanjeet @ Dabbu who is in JC, has not been produced. So, the matter stands passed over till 11:45 AM.

At this stage, the IO Insp Tarkeshwar Singh has brought the Banker's cheque of Rs.51,630/-, whereas, the amount of surety bond of the surety was of Rs.50,000/- and this court had also ordered for preparing the demand demand of Rs.50,000/- in the name of the DDO, North East District, Karkardooma Court, Delhi, but, as the IO has brought the Banker's cheque of Rs.51,630/-, so, the same is returned to the IO so that the amount of Rs.50,000/-, imposed as penalty on surety Anmol Thakur of accused Kamaljeet @ Bittu, may be recovered.

(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)
Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/29.02.2024

At 11:44 PM

Present : Sh. F. M. Ansari, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Kamaljeet @ Bittu on interim bail with counsel, Sh. Manish Kumar Singh.
Afzal Ahmad @ Chhote on bail with counsel, Sh. Manish Kumar Singh.
Charanjeet @ Dabbu in JC with counsel, Sh. Manish Kumar Singh.
Sunil Malik on bail with counsel, Sh. Kapil Singhal.
Arif @ Tasleem on bail with counsel, Sh. Kapil Singhal.
Afzal @ Pahelwan on bail with counsel, Sh. Kapil Singhal.
IO/Insp. Tarkeshwar Singh.

The matter was passed over for 11:45 AM for hearing the arguments on charge. Part-arguments heard.

After part-arguments heard, Ld. Addl. PP for the State has submitted that the file is bulky, so, he has to seek the assistance of the IO and it will take time and seeks adjournment.

According, the matter is ordered to be listed on **21.03.2024** for hearing further arguments on charge. IO is called upon for the next date of hearing.

(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)
Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/29.02.2024