

IA No. 69/2024
SC No. 144/2019
State Vs. Afzal Ahmad @ Chhote & Ors.
FIR No. 37/2019
PS: Dayalpur
U/s: 302/120-B/34 of IPC
19.4.2024

Present: Sh. Manish Kumar Singh, Ld. Counsel for the applicant
/accused Kamaljeet @ Bittu.
Sh. F. M. Ansari, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
SI Ravi Poonia, the deputed IO.

The matter is fixed for hearing arguments on the application filed by the applicant/accused Kamaljeet @ Bittu for grant of bail.

Today, on calling the case, Ld. Counsel for the applicant/accused has appeared. The deputed IO has also appeared and submitted that the main IO has already been transferred to some other police station, so, he could not come today, in view of his ill-health. He has also submitted that he could not prepare the reply of this application, as, he is not aware about the facts of the present case.

Ld. Addl. PP for the State has submitted that the chargesheet has already been filed in the present case, but, he could not go through the same and seeks adjournment.

Accordingly, this application is ordered to be listed on **20.4.2024**, for hearing arguments. IO is called upon for tomorrow.

This court has also received the report from the Dy. Superintendent of Central Jail No. 13, Mandoli, Delhi, regarding surrendering of the accused Kamaljeet @ Bittu in the jail on dated 13.4.2024. Same is taken on the record.

(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)
Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/19.4.2024