

SC No. 144/2019
State Vs. Afzal Ahmad @ Chhote & Ors.
FIR No. 37/2019
PS: Dayalpur
U/s: 302/120-B/34 of IPC

29.04.2024

Present : Accused Afzal Ahmad @ Chhote on bail with proxy counsel, Sh. Akash Bansal.
Accused Kamaljeet @ Bittu on bail with proxy counsel, Sh. Akash Bansal.
Accused Charanjeet @ Dabbo in JC not produced with proxy counsel, Sh. Akash Bansal.
Accused Amit @ Sachin on bail absented with proxy counsel, Sh. Akash Bansal.
Accused Sunil Malik on bail absented with counsel, Sh. Kapil Singhal.
Accused Arif @ Tasleem on bail with counsel, Sh. Kapil Singhal.
Accused Afzal @ Pahelwan on bail with counsel, Sh. Kapil Singhal.
Insp. Tarkeshwar Singh.

The matter is fixed for today for hearing the arguments on charge. IO was called upon.

Today, the accused Sunil Malik, who is on bail absented. Advocate, Sh. Kapil Singhal has filed an application for issuance of warrants of production for producing this accused as this accused has been arrested in another case, registered vide FIR no. 211/2024 in the PS Krishna Nagar and he is stated to be lodged in Mandoli Jail. So, warrants of production are ordered to be issued for producing this accused Sunil Malik.

Accused Amit @ Sachin, who is on bail, did not appear and proxy counsel for this accused has filed an application seeking exemption from personal appearance of this accused on the ground that this accused is suffering from body

pain and vomiting. In view of the application moved by proxy counsel for this accused, this accused Amit @ Sachin is granted exemption from personal appearance for today.

Since, accused Charanjeet @ Dabbo has also not been produced from JC, so, warrants of production are ordered to be issued for producing this accused.

The matter is ordered to be listed on **15.05.2024** for hearing the arguments on charge.

At this stage, Accused Charanjeet @ Dabbo has been produced in JC and he has filed an application for taking file folder of document to the jail. This court has asked to this accused, as to which document, he wants to take inside the jail. On this, he has stated that he will take the same from his family member. Since, this accused has failed to show any document which he wants to take in the jail. **So, this application is hereby dismissed.**

(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)
Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/29.04.2024