

SC No. 144/2019

State Vs. Afzal Ahmad @ Chhote & Ors.

FIR No. 37/2019

PS: Dayalpur

15.5.2024

Present: Sh. F. M. Ansari, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Afzal Ahmad @ Chhote on bail with Ld. Counsel, Sh. Manish Kumar Singh.
Accused Kamaljeet @ Bittu on bail with Ld. Counsel, Sh. Manish Kumar Singh.
Accused Charanjeet @ Dabbo produced in JC, (but on bail in this case) with Ld. Counsel, Sh. Manish Kumar Singh.
Accused Amit @ Sachin on bail with Ld. Counsel, Sh. Manish Kumar Singh.
Accused Sunil Malik on bail **absented**.
Accused Arif @ Tasleem in person on bail.
Accused Afzal @ Pahelwan in person on bail.
IO **absented**.

The matter is fixed for hearing arguments on charge.

Today, on calling the case, accused Afzal Ahmad @ Chhote, accused Kamaljeet @ Bittu and accused Amit @ Sachin, who are on bail, have appeared with Ld. Counsel. Accused Charanjeet @ Dabbo has been produced in JC, (but on bail in this case) with Ld. Counsel.

Accused Sunil Malik, who is on bail, did not appear. The co-accused has told to this court that this accused Sunil Malik is lodged in Mandoli Jail No. 13, Delhi.

Accused Arif @ Tasleem and accused Afzal @ Pahelwan have also appeared.

Ld. Counsel for the accused Sunil Malik, Arif @ Tasleem and Afzal @ Pahelwan have not come today.

Ld. Counsel for the accused Afzal Ahmad @ Chhote, Kamaljeet @ Bittu, Charanjeet @ Dabbo and Amit @ Sachin have submitted that counsel for the accused Sunil Malik will file an application during the course of the day, for issuance of warrants of production.

On filing of the application, **warrants of production are ordered to be issued for producing the accused Sunil Malik on the next date of hearing.**

Ld. Addl. PP for the State has submitted that assistance of the IO is required to argue on the charge.

So, IO is called upon for the next date of hearing.

Accordingly, the matter stands adjourned for hearing arguments on the charge. To come upon **01.6.2024.**

(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)
Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/15.5.2024